
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENT, 
COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 2nd February 
2023. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 
To note responses received to questions asked at previous meetings. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

4. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
01480 388169 



 
5. WARM SPACES (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
The Panel is invited to comment on the Warm Spaces report and presentation.  

 
Contact Officer: L Smith 
01480 388290 
 

6. HEALTH INEQUALITIES PROJECT – TACKLING PREVENTION THROUGH 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
The Panel is invited to comment on the progress of the Health Inequalities Project. 

 
Contact Officer: L Smith 
01480 388290 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

22 day of February 2023 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 2 February 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, J E Harvey, 

N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe, 
S R McAdam, D J Shaw and G J Welton. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Bywater 
and S J Criswell. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson and S L Taylor. 
 
 

6. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2023 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

7. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

8. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive 
Leader for the period 1st February 2023 to 31st May 2023. 
 

9. BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY   
 

 By means of a report by the Council Tax and Business Rates 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy was presented 
to the Panel.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Alban on whether 
available support differed for rural or urban communities, the 
Panel heard that a wide range of support was available for 
businesses and would be applied appropriately.  
 
It was clarified to the Panel after questions from Councillors 
Alban and McAdam, that charity shops receive mandatory relief 
and therefore the scheme does not apply to them. It was further 
clarified that there are notable differences between the help 
available for nationally recognised charities and non-profit 

Page 5 of 42

Agenda Item 1



organisations however work is done with such groups to ensure 
the correct support is given.  
 
Following questions from Councillor Shaw, the Panel were 
assured that whilst the departments aim was to be cost neutral, 
the team undertake extensive modelling to ensure that there are 
clear guidelines in order to support local communities. The 
strategy gives structure to the package of support already 
available for businesses.  
 
The Panel were advised that only standalone public 
conveniences could be considered for support in response to a 
question from Councillor Shaw.  
 
Following the discussion, it was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of Overview and Scrutiny be passed to the 
Cabinet for consideration when making a decision on the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

10. ONE LEISURE AND BURGESS HALL PROGRESS REVIEW   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Interim Head of 
Leisure (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) the 
One Leisure and Burgess Hall Progress Review was presented 
to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Burke, the Panel heard 
that the One Leisure Active Lifestyles team work closely with 
Health colleagues to redefine what good health looks like. This 
includes preventative work, rehabilitation classes and working 
with partners such as social prescribers. The Panel heard that 
relationships with health colleagues have developed over time 
and continue to do so to the benefit of residents. Councillor 
Burke praised the fantastic work undertaken by the service and 
noted that this highlighted the importance of partnership 
working.  
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Welton, 
that One Leisure Active Lifestyles classes covered a range of 
rehabilitation and maintenance classes, which were at a lower 
price point than regular fitness classes, it was noted that 
participants have the option to purchase a class pass at a 
discounted rate and that concessionary rates were also 
available. It was also noted that some cancer rehab classes 
were funded by the Hunts Network for the benefit of patients.  
 
Councillor Alban observed the importance and success of Park 
Runs across the district and queried the status of the athletics 
track at the One Leisure Outdoor Centre. The Panel heard that 

Page 6 of 42



this facility is part of the Playing Pitch Strategy and is accredited 
by UK Athletics.   
 
It was observed that due to an ageing population within the 
district, community based activities were thriving.  
 
The Panel were advised that whilst an uptake in memberships 
is generally expected in January, the figures for this year had 
been better than anticipated. It was noted that One Leisure 
offers great value with the Platinum membership including gym, 
swimming, indoor cycling, fitness classes and off peak courts.  
 
Councillor Shaw enquired how many users paid for sessions on 
a casual basis and the Panel were advised that this remained 
static alongside annual memberships. It was further advised 
that casual customers may benefit from a direct debit 
membership and that the team regularly undertook work to 
review this directly with customers.  
 
Councillor Alban observed that some nationwide gym chains 
had moved into empty retail spaces both within and on the 
borders of the district and enquired how the team would react to 
this. The Panel heard that One Leisure have a wider offer than 
many national gym chains and also a large offer for families, 
however competitors would continue to be monitored for the 
benefit of future planning. It was further observed that One 
Leisure site locations offered the service security and afforded 
long term planning. 
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Hunt, that 
many links were established with young people including pre-
schoolers and children with special educational needs as well 
as a programme working with home schooled children.  
 
Councillor Harvey enquired how the underperformance of group 
exercise classes was being address, following which, the Panel 
heard that this area had been affected by a nationwide post 
COVID trend where users had found alternative ways to access 
this type of activity. The service has observed a shift in the 
demographic accessing this activity and continued to monitor 
this to see what adjustments could be made in the future.  
 
Councillor Alban enquired how admission details had been 
ascertained and the Panel were advised that this would be 
shared to the Panel following the meeting.  
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Alban, 
that the Courts4Kids programme was available during school 
holidays and was promoted across a range of mediums.  
 
The Panel thanked the team for their very detailed and insightful 
presentation.  

Page 7 of 42



 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
The Panel were advised that the Climate Working Group would 
be assisting in the development of the Electrical Vehicle 
Strategy.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 8 of 42



Overview and Scrutiny (Environment, Communities and Partnerships) Panel – Questions requiring a response. 

Minute 
No.  

Item Councillor Question Answer 

22/10 One Leisure 
Progress 
Review 

Cllr Alban Further detail requested 
on breakdown of 
admissions figures 

Due to the level of detail this information has been circulated to 
the Panel via email.  

 

P
age 9 of 42

A
genda Item

 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECI
[...]
r people a safe and warm local facility, where they can gather for free and 
possibly enjoy refreshments and activities. Huntingdonshire District Council have 
worked with local communities to provide and promote a network of Warm Spaces 
across the district. An offer of guidance, financial support, and training was developed 
to ensure anyone using a Warm Space (volunteer or resident) is safe and well 
supported. 

The Huntingdonshire network of Warm Spaces also provides an opportunity to engage 
and support residents before they get into crisis. Working with a wide range of internal 
HDC services and external partners, a prevention pathway of support was developed 
and a series of Social Solutions training was rolled out to Warm Spaces volunteers and 
professionals over December and January.  

Building on the impact and model of community support provided by Warm Space, the 
intention form HDC is to continue to develop and grow this network, allowing local 
communities to meet the needs of their local residents in the most appropriate way. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the 
development of Warm Spaces in response to the cost-of-living crisis. A presentation will 
be made to the Panel at the meeting and a report has been produced with further 
information.  

Page 21 of 42

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The purpose of the report is to update on the approach to support 
Huntingdonshire residents during the winter, through a network of safe and 
warm community facilities (Warm Spaces). Recognising that local community 
groups are best placed to identify the specific needs of their local residents and 
are able to respond quickly and appropriately, the District Council’s role is to 
coordinate, support and promote the initiative rather than to directly deliver the 
provision.  

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1. The COVID pandemic identified a number of strengths across local 
communities, namely that they were best placed 
[...]
wn actions. We will also work in 
partnership with residents, businesses, community groups, charities and our 
public sector partners.  

Helping people in crisis 

Where a crisis has already happened, we will work holistically to understand the 
issues, the cause of these issues and what opportunities exist to address them. 
We will seek to prevent multiple personal crises becoming entrenched and 
unmanageable by addressing root causes.  

CONSULTATION 

5.1 The development of Warm Spaces has multi-agency support providing key 
stakeholders ie: members of community groups, Town and Parish Councillors, 
Hunts Forum, Think Communities, Health services and a range of internal HDC 
services, the opportunity to inform and influence the model. 

5.2 The model remains iterative and will be continually evaluated to reflect the 
support provided by the organisations offering Warm Spaces, the partners 
supporting and the needs of the local residents. 

Page 24 of 42



5.3 HDC has established a network of colleagues working to deliver Warm Spaces 
across the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority. This has 
supported the transparency of offers from each district, shared learning and good 
practice and to support residents who live along district borders. 

5. LEGAL IMPICATIONS 

6.1 There are no direct legal implications from this report 

6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

7.1    There is current project support resource in place to maintain the administration of 
Warm Space. It is anticipated an additional project management resource will be 
required to develop the prevention pathway support HDC is able to offer to the 
local communities. The suggested funding for this would be through the use of 
earmarked reserve funding to support vulnerable residents. 

7. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 To brief Overview and Scrutiny Panel members on the district’s offer of Warm 
Space support for our residents as a response to the cost-of-living crisis.  

Page 25 of 42



LIST
[...]
ediate danger of harming 

themselves or others, call 999
- If they need immediate mental health crisis 

support, advise them to call 111 and select 
option 2

- If they are struggling with their mental 
health, but are not in crisis, advise to use 

https://www.keep-your-head.com/ or call GP
- If they are feeling low and need an extra bit 

of support, call the Lifeline helpline 11am-
11pm 0808 808 2121

Household support fund

Are you 
pregnant or 

children under 
4

Healthy start
Funded 2's and 3's

Receiving 
Universal 

credit?

No

DWP – carers allowance

Specific support for loan 
sharks

What is preventing 
you. Are you aware 
of the support that 

is available from 
DWP

How will you get 
yourself to the 
foodbank/ food 

provision/ shop/ to 
use your food 

voucher?
Try to identity 
strengths and 
motivations of 
residents – 
helping use 
our tools to 
solve residents 
problems

Training on this 
Tell me more - Have a 

meaningful conversation. 
Try to understand 

customer motivations 
and build on their 

strengths

Yes

Job Centre Plus

Yes

No, Children

No, Carer Details of respite support 

No

Informal 
money 

lenders?

No

Yes

How will you get 
yourself to the 
foodbank/ food 

provision/ shop/ to 
use your food 

voucher?

P
age 30 of 42



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title:  Health Inequalities project – Tackling Prevention 
through Community Engagement 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 2nd March 2023 
 
  
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Community and Health 
 
Report by: Health Inequalities Project Manager  
 
Wards affected:  All  

 
 

Executive Summary: 

In March 2022 a funding opportunity was made available to all District Councils in the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Authority to deliver local schemes supporting the 
strategic aims of the Integrated Care System (ICS). The funding was awarded to 
support local communities and commun
[...]
Health Inequalities Project has multi-agency support. It 
provides key stakeholders i.e.: members of community groups, Town and Parish 
Councillors, Hunts Forum, Think Communities, Health services, schools, Primary 
Care Networks, ICS and a range of internal HDC services, the opportunity to 
inform and influence activities that will directly improve outcomes for residents. 

5.2  HDC reports regularly to the ICS ‘Community and Prevention: Collaboration 
Group’ which is a network of colleagues across the CPCA who deliver projects 
funded by this grant. This network allows for sharing of ideas and solutions and 
transparency across the county.  

6. LEGAL IMPICATIONS 

6.1 There are no direct legal implications from this report 

Page 35 of 42



7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

7.1    This project has funded HDC staff support until 31st June 2023. It is likely that 
many of the projects initiated by this fund will last longer and the transition of 
project work into the community will be supported by the project manager, while 
in post. 

8. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 To brief Overview and Scrutiny Panel members on the district’s Health 
Inequalities Project to support our residents to address localised health 
inequalities, build community resilience and prevent health issues from 
escalating. 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

APPENDIX 1: EXAMPLES OF INITIATIVES BEING DELIVERED 

APPENDIX 2: LIST OF ORGANISATIONS WORKING WITH HDC TO DELIVER THE 

HEALTH INEQUALITIES PROJECT  

BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Community (Transition) Strategy 2021-23 

https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s117477/5.%20Com
munity%20Transition%20Strategy%202021%202023%20Covering%20Report.pdf  

CONTACT OFFICERS: 

Name/Job Title: Liz Smith – Chief Delivery Officer 
Tel No:   01480 388290 
Email:   liz.smith@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
Name/Job Title: Anna Bradley-Dorman – Project Manager 
Tel No:   07563 375582 
Email:   anna.bradleydorman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 1 
 
EXAMPLES OF INITIATIVES BEING DELIVERED 

Page 36 of 42

https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s117477/5.%20Community%20Transition%20Strategy%202021%202023%20Covering%20Report.pdf
https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s117477/5.%20Community%20Transition%20Strategy%202021%202023%20Covering%20Report.pdf
mailto:liz.smith@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:anna.bradleydorman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


The green initiatives have submitted proposals and have had funds allocated. The yellow 
activities are currently in the submission process.   
 

Proposal Addressing …. 
Specialist youth worker to work with young people 
to address wellbeing and mental health issues at 
weekly youth club. 

Young People's Mental Health & Wellbeing 

Extend the offer at the Green End Club by 
introducing some movement and wellbeing 
activities. Provide volunteers and staff with mental 
health first aid training. Foodbank Recipe Book, 
Health Talks 

Keep older residents more active for longer, wellbeing, 
public awareness,  

Dementia Café and intergenerational activities to 
promote awareness and understanding. 

Dementia, wellbeing 

Health Walks, Community requested exercise 
classes, art/craft club 

Getting the inactive more active, wellbeing 

Train village volunteer to offer 'Love to Move' 
strength and balance classes, wellbeing/social 
activities for the isolated. 

Keep older residents more active for longer, mental 
health/wellbeing 

Cooking on a Budget, Youth Cricket, Community 
Cafe 

Cost of living crisis, mental health/wellbeing, encouraging 
youth participation in sport 

Yoga and Artist led Art Classes 
Getting the inactive more active, community cohesion and 
reducing isolation 

Cookery Classes/Healthy eating, weekly 
community sports sessions, organisational support  

Healthy eating, getting the inactive more active 

Strength and balance course, swimming/aqua 
classes. 

Keep older residents more a
[...]
Questions Arising From Previous Meetings
	4 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 Warm Spaces
	6 Health Inequalities project – Tackling Prevention through Community Engagement
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 2 March 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair (Items 12-14 

only). 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, S J Criswell, 

J E Harvey, N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe, 
S R McAdam and D J Shaw. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M J Burke 
and G J Welton. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor B Pitt. 
 
 

12. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

13. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS   

 
 The Panel noted the responses which had been received to questions 

raised by Members at previous meetings. 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor J E Kerr declared Other Registerable Interests in 
Minute Nos. 16 and 17 by virtue of her involvement in a number 
of aspects of these agenda items and left the room and did not 
take part in the discussion on these items. 
 
Councillor M Kadewere declared an Other Registerable Interest 
in Minute Number 17 as Secretary of Huntingdon Community 
Group and left the room and did not take part in the discussion 
on these items. 
 
(At this point of the proceedings Councillor Kerr left the meeting 
and did not return). 
 
Councillor N J Hunt in the Chair. 
 

15. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive 



Leader for the period 1st March 2023 to 30th June 2023. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Criswell as to whether 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels were evenly matched in 
terms of the work which was being brought forward on the 
Council’s Forward Plan, the Panel were informed that a new 
Corporate Plan has now been developed with a range of new 
initiatives and priorities which would link into the future work of 
the Environment, Communities and Partnerships Panel and 
populate future forward plans. Work was also ongoing in 
relation to the health agenda and it was intended to bring 
forward an item for discussion in due course. 
 
 

16. WARM SPACES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Chief Delivery Officer and a 
power-point presentation (copies of which are appended in the Minute 
Book), the Panel received an update on the development of Warm 
Spaces in response to the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
Following the presentation, questions were invited from the Panel: 
 
Councillor McAdam enquired how well the message was getting 
across to the public that these warm spaces were available to them. 
Having noted the user numbers initially appeared to be positive, it 
was explained that it was always a challenge to get the message out 
to those who needed it, but one of the advantages of the devolved 
model is that people tended to be in contact with their local 
community groups who are already embedded within their 
communities. However, it would always be a challenge to reach those 
who were not connected to local community groups and other social 
networks. There had been a significant amount of take up of the 
District Council press releases and traffic on social media and 
Members were encouraged to continue to share and support these 
initiatives in the press and on social media where possible. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Harvey on how often an 
organisation could apply for funding from the District Council’s 
Community Chest for their warm space, the Panel heard that the 
specific detail would be sought and reported back. However, in 
addition to this, Members were informed that there were a set of 
criteria which the Council was currently reviewing with a view to 
establishing what could help these groups to continue to succeed 
going forward. A question was also asked about the training which 
was provided for the volunteers at the Warm Hubs and the Panel 
were informed that a package of training had been provided and been 
used flexibly depending on the level and knowledge of those that had 
required it. 
 
Councillor Harvey expressed concern that more had not been done to 
offer mental health support within the spaces and queried whether 
there were any plans to improve on this. In response to which it was 
explained that some of the funding from the Integrated Care System 
for Reducing Health Inequalities initiative had been used by the 15 
recognised organisations to put additional mental health support into 



their localised areas. In terms of warm spaces, there was an 
emphasis on signposting. Members noted that the district were 
looking at second year funding to deliver a District wide approach 
 
Councillor Bywater then reflected on his own experience at the Warm 
Spaces Hub in Sawtry which was well attended and his view that it 
was important not to duplicate effort but to signpost where 
appropriate. He provided some feedback on the insecurities that he 
was starting to hear regarding the affordability of being able to 
continue rent the hall and emphasised the need to keep the 
momentum and to continue to communicate how the District Council 
could continue to support warm spaces going forward. He also 
emphasised the role of Members in advertising the availability of 
warm spaces in their wards. 
 
It was further observed by Councillor Bywater, that it was a struggle to 
get volunteers engaged within their communities and it was important 
for them to see a future for a project and a vision to keep them 
engaged. In response to which, the Executive Councillor indicated 
that he was sympathetic and had been in the position of wondering 
what happened to a project when the grant comes to an end.  The 
challenge would now be on the District Council to find a transparent 
system to consider this going forward. 
 
In concluding the discussion, the Interim Managing Director indicated 
that the proliferation of one-off type projects created a real challenge. 
He explained that the warm spaces initiative had been designed in 
anticipation that there was likely to be enduring need in April. 
Throughout Covid, efforts have been consistently made to build the 
resilience of community organisations to create capacity for longer 
term need in the future. As a result of increasing effectiveness in 
doing this, the district was seeing more one-off opportunities. Whilst it 
is harder to do, it was hoped that Members believed it was more 
effective to build long term solutions. 
 
 

17. HEALTH INEQUALITIES PROJECT – TACKLING PREVENTION 
THROUGH COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT   

 
 (Councillor Kadewere left the meeting during the discussion on this 

item. See Members Interests). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Health Inequalities Project 
Manager and a power-point presentation (copies of which are 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received an update on the 
District’s Health Inequalities Project, which was designed to address 
localised health inequalities, build community resilience, and prevent 
the escalation of health issues. 
 
Following the presentation, the Executive Councillor for Community 
and Health Councillor Pitt paid tribute to all those who had been 
involved within the initiatives and projects and to the individual 
Groups themselves who had all achieved some significant successes.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Criswell as to how other 
communities could be encouraged to become involved, the Panel 
were informed that on this occasion the projects selected had been 



driven by speed and necessity.  Funding had also been provided to 
those groups that already had the accredited recognition process. 
However, it was hoped that now a pathway and working model had 
been developed this could be shared more widely within the district. It 
was also pointed out that although funding was seeded into the 15 
areas, it could still be spread into neighbouring villages.    
 
Councillor Bywater reflected on the difficulties and challenges in 
reaching some of the smaller parishes and commented whether there 
might be any potential to ask for expressions of interests from groups 
or organisations. He also commented on the issues being faced 
because of inadequate transportation in some areas of the district. To 
which, the Executive Councillor agreed that the availability of buses 
continued to be a health issue as people became isolated and 
couldn’t get to services and social groups. 
 
Councillor Alban welcomed the sharing of ideas and benefits between 
neighbouring villages; however, he sought confirmation that grants 
weren’t being given to the same groups because they were well 
organised and knew the application process. He also welcomed the 
availability of a specialist youth worker to work with young people to 
address well-being and mental health issues but commented on the 
potential for this to duplicate the existing work of the County Council’s 
Youth Service. Finally, Councillor Alban welcomed the increased use 
of signposting as a positive move – enabling individuals to take 
actions for themselves which brought positive outcomes. 
 
In response to Councillor Alban’s comments, Officers explained that 
the groups involved within the project had had to commit to significant 
work including consultations, surveys, pilot projects and community 
events. The mental health package had been put together in 
conjunction with the County Council, the local school, local GP 
surgery, local prescribers and the local youth club by a volunteer and 
all groups have also been urged to ensure that the right people are 
doing the expert’s jobs. 
 
The Executive Councillor acknowledged that whilst there were certain 
groups that were good at writing applications for grant funding, there 
was often a correlation between those groups and those that are 
good at delivery. In many cases there was a well-established 
relationship between these groups and the District Council with their 
capacity to deliver already being recognised.  Whilst duplication is an 
important issue, sometimes having a breadth of offer can be helpful 
and in his opinion duplication in some areas was not always a terrible 
thing.  
 
Officers explained that the network of capability and support which 
had developed from the projects had been evident at the recent 
celebratory event detailed within the presentation. Officers were 
confident that the initiative had established a network of community 
champions and support that was self-reliant and self-supporting. It 
was hoped that something similar could be achieved from the 
celebratory event for the Warm Hubs project in due course. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Shaw regarding the funding for 
2023/24 and specifically the resources for staffing beyond the end of 
June, the Panel were advised that it had been evident that the 



availability of dedicated resources had made a significant difference 
in building up the relationships with and the resilience of the 
community groups. However, it was intended to consider a more 
active community engagement role for next year’s funding. 
 
Councillor McAdam asked how engaged and involved local GPs were 
with this project. The Panel were informed that work was ongoing to 
build further links here. 

 
Councillor Harvey enquired whether an organisation who was already 
operating a scheme which might well fit into this would be able to 
approach the District Council regarding the forthcoming round of 
funding. In response, it was explained that the District Council’s 
proposal for 2023/24 was not yet written, however it was envisaged 
that the Integrated Care System might wish to include more rigour 
into this year’s proposal and with this in mind were looking to give a 
focus to individual Districts.  
 
Finally, and in response to a question from Councillor Lowe as to 
what effort was made to encourage individuals to attend events and 
projects, the Panel were advised that all the Groups had undertaken 
substantial consultation exercises prior to the launch of their projects 
including in some cases pilot exercises and it was hoped that that this 
would pay dividends in terms of attendance.  
 
 

18. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
Having regard to the recent discussion to incorporate 
‘Environment’ into the Panel’s name, it was suggested that it 
would be useful to receive an update from those organisations 
to which the Council either appoints members to or offers 
financial support. It was suggested and agreed that this should 
include the Great Fen Steering Group, the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Parks Partnership and the Great Ouse Valley 
Trust. It was suggested that the Panel might consider the 
environmental impact that these initiatives have had, and it was 
agreed that the Council’s appointed representatives should also 
be invited to the meeting for this purpose.  It was further agreed 
to consider holding a meeting at the Great Fen Project itself in 
the warmer weather. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


